which may affect the value of investments. Fair value impacts of changes in interest rates on fixed interest investments
are also captured within other price risk.

Other price risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of loss after taxation for the year/period and net assets to an increase or
decrease of 10% (period ended 30 June 2020: 10%) in the fair value of investments. This level of change is considered
to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on
investments and adjusting for change in the management fee, but with all other variables held constant.

The other price sensitivity analysis is based on the valuation of investments directly held by the Company. For
underlying investment funds this is based on the net assets of such underlying funds as included in the Company’s
portfolio of investments at reporting date.

The value of certain investments, in particular positions held in underlying funds may vary due to currency, interest
rate and credit risks and such risks are not directly considered in the other price risk sensitivity analysis.

Effect of a 10% increase in fair value:

2021 2020

10% increase
in fair value

$’000

10% decrease
in fair value

$’000

10% increase
in fair value

$’000

10% decrease
in fair value

$’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – return
after taxation

Total return after taxation for the year  166,985,000  (166,985,000)  119,444,000  (119,444,000)

Net assets  166,985,000  (166,985,000)  119,444,000  (119,444,000)

15. Ultimate Controlling Party
In the opinion of the Directors on the basis of the shareholdings advised to them, the Company has no immediate or
ultimate controlling party.

Fidelity Emerging Markets Limited  Annual Report 202174

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

16. Events After Reporting Date
On 6 September 2021, the Company launched a tender offer to buy back up to 25% of its issued share capital. As a
result of the tender offer, on 22 October 2021, the Company re-purchased 30,366,688 Participating Preference Shares
for cancellation. The resultant number of shares in issue is 91,100,066 Participating Preference Shares.